

No. 16-3397

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRENDAN DASSEY,	)	Appeal from the United
	)	States District Court for the
Petitioner-Appellee,	)	Eastern District of Wisconsin
	)	
v.	)	
	)	No. 14 CV 1310
	)	
MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,	)	
	)	The Honorable Magistrate
Respondent-Appellant.	)	Judge, William E. Duffin,
	)	Judge Presiding

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER, WICKLANDER-ZULAWSKI &  
ASSOCIATES, INC., AND PROFESSOR BRANDON L. GARRETT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Marsha L. Levick  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER



*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), *Amici Curiae* Juvenile Law Center, Wicklander-Zulawski & Associates, Inc., and Professor Brandon L. Garrett respectfully move to file the accompanying brief in support of Appellee and Affirmance.

This motion is filed with the consent of Laura H. Nirider, Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee. Counsel for Respondent-Appellant takes no position on this motion.

### **INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Police Policies and Training Materials Make Clear that Brendan’s Interrogation Placed Undue Coercion on Him, Putting Him at Risk of False Confession .....	5
A. The interrogation failed to adequately account for juvenile status or intellectual disability as recommended by police policy, training, and practice materials.....	6
B. Police training and policies caution against the type of promises, threats and coercion that were used in Brendan’s interrogation .....	11
C. Interrogators inappropriately divulged information, counter to police policies and best practices .....	12
II. Significant Social Science Research Confirms that Youth Like Brendan, and Particularly Those with Intellectual Disabilities, are Uniquely Vulnerable to Police Pressure and Subsequent False Confessions .....	15
A. Social science research underscores the vulnerability of youth to police coercion and false confession.....	16
B. Youth with disabilities are particularly vulnerable to police pressure and false confessions.....	20
III. Brendan Shares Characteristics Seen in False Confession Cases .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957).....	20
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	15
<i>In re: Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	15
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	5, 15
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	20
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	5, 15
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2005).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	15
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958).....	20
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961).....	20

## Statutes

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 405/5-401.5 (West 2014).....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 859.5 (West 2014) .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 133.400 (West 2009).....	9

## Other Authorities

Allison D. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility for an Act Not Committed: The Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 141 (2003) .....	18
Allison D. Redlich, <i>Double Jeopardy in the Interrogation Room: Young Age and Mental Illness</i> , 62 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 609 (2007).....	22
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Contaminated Confessions Revisited</i> , 101 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 395 (2015) .....	20, 23, 24, 25
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> 21-44 (Harvard University Press: Cambridge, MA 2011).....	19, 23
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1051 (2010) .....	19
Christian A. Meissner, Christopher E. Kelly, & Skye A. Woestehoff, <i>Improving the Effectiveness of Suspect Interrogations</i> , 11 <i>Ann. Rev. L. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 211 (2015) .....	18
David E. Zulawski & Douglas E. Wicklander, <i>PRACTICAL ASPECTS OF INTERVIEW AND INTERROGATION</i> (CRC Press 2002).....	8, 9, 13
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 <i>Victims &amp; Offenders</i> 428 (2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Englewood 4</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Dec. 8, 2012) .....	26
Fiona Jack, Jessica Leov, & Rachel Zajac, <i>Age-Related Differences in the Free-Recall Accounts of Child, Adolescent, and Adult Witnesses</i> , 28 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 30 (2014) .....	17

Fred E. Inbau, John E. Reid, Joseph P. Buckley & Brian C. Jayne, <i>CRIMINAL INTERROGATIONS AND CONFESSIONS</i> 352 (JONES AND BARTLETT, 5TH ED. 2013) .....	11
Gisli H. Gudjonsson & Lucy Henry, <i>Children and Adult Witnesses With Intellectual Disability: The Importance of Suggestibility</i> , 8 <i>Legal &amp; Crim. Psychol.</i> 241 (2003) .....	21
Gisli H. Gudjonsson et al., <i>Custodial interrogation, false confession and individual differences: A national study among Icelandic youth</i> , 41 <i>Personal. &amp; Individ. Differ.</i> 49 (2006) .....	18
Hayley M. D. Cleary & Todd C. Warner, <i>Police Training in Interviewing and Interrogation Methods: A Comparison of Techniques Used with Adult and Juvenile Suspects</i> , 40(3) <i>Law and Human Behavior</i> 270 (2016) .....	17
Ingrid Candel et al., <i>"I hit the Shift-key and then the computer crashed": Children and false admissions</i> , 38 <i>Personality &amp; Individ. Differ.</i> 1381 (2005) .....	18
International Association of Chiefs of Police & Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Reducing Risks: An Executive's Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation</i> , 7-12 (Sept. 2012) .....	6, 7
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Interviewing and Interrogating Juveniles Model Policy</i> (May 2012).....	7
<i>International Association of Chiefs of Police Online Training Series</i> at <a href="http://www.theiacp.org/ViewResult?SearchID=2400">http://www.theiacp.org/ViewResult?SearchID=2400</a> .....	7
Jessica Owen-Kostelnik et al., <i>Testimony &amp; Interrogation of Minors: Assumptions about Maturity and Morality</i> , 61 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 286 (2006) .....	16
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., <i>Investigator Tips Making a Murderer: The Reid Technique and Juvenile Interrogations</i> , at <a href="http://www.reid.com/educational_info/r_tips.html?serial=20160101-1">http://www.reid.com/educational_info/r_tips.html?serial=20160101-1</a> .....	10
Joseph Neff, <i>Judge Overturns Convictions of Robeson Men in Child's 1983 Rape, Murder</i> , <i>News Observer</i> (Sept. 2, 2014) .....	24

Kathryn Schultz, <i>Dead Certainty: How “Making a Murderer” goes wrong</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jan. 25 2016).....	14
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol.</i> 459 (2009) .....	17
Maggie Bruck & Laura Melnyk, <i>Individual Differences’ in Children’s Suggestibility: A Review and Synthesis</i> , 18 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 947 (2004) .....	20
N. Dickon Reppucci, et al., <i>Custodial Interrogation of Juveniles: Results of a National Survey of Police</i> , in <i>Police Interrogations and False Confessions: Current Research, Practice, and Policy Recommendations</i> 67 (G. Daniel Lassiter & Christian A. Meissner eds., 2010) .....	17
Naomi E. Sevin Goldstein et al., <i>Juvenile Offenders’ Miranda Rights Comprehension and Self-Reported Likelihood of Offering False Confessions</i> , 10 <i>Assessment</i> 359 (2003) .....	19
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Bobby Johnson</i> , at <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4751">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4751</a> .....	25, 26
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in 2015 Executive Summary</i> (Feb. 3, 2016).....	19
Richard A. Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> , 37 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatric Law</i> 332 (2009) .....	22
Samuel Gross & Michael Shaffer, <i>Exoneration in the United States, 1989-2012: Report by the National Registry of Exonerations</i> .....	19, 21
Saul Kassin, <i>False Confessions and the Jogger Case</i> , <i>THE NEW YORK TIMES</i> (Nov. 1, 2002) .....	26
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors &amp; Recommendations</i> , 34 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 3 (2010).....	21
Saul M. Kassin et al, <i>Police Interviewing and Interrogation: A Self-Report Survey of Police Practices and Beliefs</i> , 31 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 381 (2007) .....	8



Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004) .....	18
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003) .....	18
Wicklender-Zulawski & Associates, Inc., <i>Netflix's Making a Murderer: An Interrogator's Perspective</i> (Jan 28, 2016) .....	11, 13, 14
Wicklender-Zulawski & Associates, Inc., <i>Netflix's Making a Murderer: Involuntary Confession – An Interrogator's Perspective</i> , (Aug. 19, 2016) .....	6
Wicklender-Zulawski & Associates, Inc., <i>Criminal Interview &amp; Interrogation Techniques Training Course</i> (2016) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
